

**FILED**  
**01-10-2022**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT 2

Appeal No. 2020AP001052

---

EDWARD A. VANDERVENTER, JR. and SUSAN J.  
VANDERVENTER,  
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

HYUNDAI MOTOR AMERICA and HYUNDAI MOTOR COMPANY,  
Defendants-Appellants,

KAYLA M. SCHWARTZ and COMMON GROUND HEALTHCARE  
COOPERATIVE,  
Defendants.

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO NON-PARTY BRIEFS  
OF ALLIANCE FOR AUTOMOTIVE INNOVATION ("AAI") AND  
THE PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.  
("PLAC")**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF RACINE COUNTY,  
CASE NO. 2016CV001096  
Honorable Eugene A. Gasiorkiewicz, Presiding**

---

HABUSH, HABUSH & ROTTIER, S.C.  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents,  
Edward A. Vanderverter, Jr. and Susan J. Vanderverter  
Timothy S. Trecek  
State Bar No. 1021161  
Jesse B. Blocher  
State Bar No. 1059460  
Susan R. Tyndall  
State Bar No. 1012954  
N14W23755 Stone Ridge Dr #100  
Waukesha, WI 53188  
Telephone: (262) 523-4700

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE RECORD ALLEVAITES AAI'S CONCERN THAT THE VERDICT WAS BASED ON SPECULATION .....	5
A. Under <i>Daubert</i> , testing is discretionary; regardless, Sazcalski's opinion was based on testing and was reliable .....	6
B. FMVSS regulations are minimum standards that create a rebuttal presumption of non-defectiveness, not a bar to liability .....	9
C. The jury instructions prevented a verdict against Hyundai based on sympathy or "deep-pockets" .....	11
II. PLAC'S CONCERN WITH ADMISSION OF THE AD DESIGN IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE RECORD .....	11
III. PLAC'S AUTHORITY SUPPORTS THE CIRCUIT COURT'S "GREAT DISCRETION" IN ADMITTING RECALL EVIDENCE .....	14
CERTIFICATION AS TO FORM AND LENGTH .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adams Outdoor Advert. v. City of Madison</i> , 2018 WI 70, 382 Wis.2d 377, 914 N.W.2d 660 .....	8
<i>A.O. Smith v. Allstate Ins.</i> , 222 Wis.2d 475, 588 N.W.2d 285 (Ct.App.1998).....	5, 10
<i>Calhoun v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 738 F.2d 126 (6th Cir.1984).....	15
<i>Clark v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 310 F.3d 461 (6th Cir.2002).....	6
<i>Clay v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 215 F.3d 663 (6th Cir.2000).....	6
<i>Dhillon v. Crown Controls</i> , 269 F.3d 865 (7th Cir.2001).....	7
<i>D.L. v. Huebner</i> , 110 Wis.2d 581, 329 N.W.2d 890 (1983) .....	13
<i>Farner v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 562 F.2d 518 (8th Cir.1977) .....	15
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Lyons</i> , 137 Wis.2d 397, 405 N.W.2d 354 (Ct.App.1987).....	11
<i>Jacobs v. Tricam Indus.</i> , 816 F.Supp.2d 487 (E.D.Mich.2011).....	7
<i>Kane v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 450 F.2d 315 (3d Cir.1971) .....	15
<i>Kia Motors v. Ruiz</i> , 432 S.W.3d 865 (Tex.2014).....	10
<i>LaCrosse Lutheran Hosp. v. LaCrosse Cty.</i> , 133 Wis.2d 335, 395 N.W.2d 612 (Ct.App.1986) .....	7
<i>Manieri v. Volkswagenwerk</i> , 376 A.2d 1317 (N.J.App.Div.1977) .....	14
<i>McGowan v. Story</i> , 70 Wis.2d 189, 234 N.W.2d 325 (1975);(R1777:20)..	11
<i>Seifert v. Balink</i> , 2017 WI 2, 372 Wis.2d 525, 888 N.W.2d 816.....	9
<i>State v. Blalock</i> , 150 Wis.2d 688, 442 N.W.2d 514 (Ct.App.1989) .....	5
<i>State v. Cameron</i> , 2016 WI App 54, 370 Wis.2d 661, 885 N.W.2d 611 .....	8

<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 106 Wis.2d 185, 316 N.W.2d 143 (Ct.App.1982).....	14
<i>Vockie v. General Motors</i> , 66 F.R.D. 57, 61 (E.D.Pa.) <i>summarily aff'd</i> (1975) .....	15
<i>Wagner Mobil v. City of Madison</i> , 190 Wis.2d 585, 527 N.W.2d 301 (1995) .....	7
<i>Zartner v. Scopp</i> , 28 Wis.2d 205,137 N.W.2d 107 (1965) .....	5

### **Statutes**

49 U.S.C. §30102(a)(10) .....	9
49 U.S.C. §30103(e).....	9
Wis. Stat. §895.047 .....	11
Wis. Stat. §895.047(3)(b) .....	9, 14, 15
Wis. Stat. §895.047(4).....	11
Wis. Stat. §903.01 .....	15
Wis. Stat. §904.01 .....	15
Wis. Stat. §904.03 .....	15
Wis. Stat. §904.07 .....	12,13
